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CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH

MEMORANDUM

DATE:
January 22, 2009
TO:

Planning and Zoning Board

FROM:
Christy Dominguez, Director of Planning and Zoning

THRU:
Richard Cannone, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT:
Application # 10-09-V by Gany Cohen


636 Palm Drive
I.
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

APPLICANT:

Gany Cohen, Owner
Charles Buckalew, owner’s representative

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 32-384(a)(1) requiring all single-family homes to maintain 50 percent landscaped area on-site in order to retain a 36.15% landscaped area in violation of the approved site plan at the property located at 636 Palm Drive.
LOCATION:

The property is located at 636 Palm Drive Hallandale Beach, Florida 33009 which is legally described as Lot 19, Block 1, of revised plat of block 1, Golden Isles section “A”, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 43, Page 37 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.
PLANNING DISTRICT:

Golden Isles
PARCEL SIZE:

The subject property is approximately 11,475 square feet or .264 acres in lot area.
EXISTING ZONING:

RS-5, Residential Single-Family District
EXISTING USE:

Single-family home
PROPOSED USE:

Single-family home
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION:

City:

Residential, Low Density up to 7.0
County: 
Residential, Low Density
SURROUNDING ZONING:

N:   RS-5   
(Residential single-family district) 

S:   RS-5   
(Residential single-family district) 

E:   RS-5   
(Residential single-family district) 

W:  RS-5   
(Residential single-family district)

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

N:   Single-Family Home
S:   Single-Family Home
E:   Single-Family Home
W:  Canal
II.
 RELATED LAND USE INFORMATION
The applicant, Gany Cohen, purchased the subject property with Daniel Cohen on November 24th, 1997.  
On February 25, 2002, the Planning and Zoning Division reviewed a Minor Development application by Daniel and Gany Cohen concerning the property and issued a letter advising among other issues, that the plans needed to be revised due to the site calculations indicating 55 % impervious lot coverage instead of the required 50 % landscaping.  Subsequently, the applicants revised the plans to provide 50% landscaping. As a result, on March 12, 2002 the Minor Development 
application was approved.  The building permit for the improvements was issued on August 13, 2002.  Subsequently, inspection of the property by the Building Division revealed the impervious areas had been increased in violation of the approved plans.  On July 21, 2003 staff sent a letter to the contractor Brian Sosnow of Green and Gold Development advising a site inspection of the property found it to be in violation because the site improvements did not correspond with the originally approved plans relative to landscaping requirements.  
On January 30th, 2004, a memorandum was sent to the Building Official by the Planning and Zoning Division requesting the Certificate of Occupancy not be issued until the property was restored in accordance with the approved plans.  The Planning and Zoning Division again sent a letter to Daniel Cohen on April 2, 2004 stating the property was in violation of the City’s zoning regulations and that in order to bring the property into compliance, pavement in excess of 50 % of the total lot area must be removed.  The letter also stated that the deficiencies needed to be rectified prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  
On May 16th, 2007, Daniel Cohen quit claimed the property to the applicant, Gany Cohen, which released his legal interests in the property.  Gany Cohen proposes to retain the improvements performed without permits to provide only 36.19% landscaping area.
Per City of Hallandale records, there is water service at this property and the water bill is being paid.  Due to the amount of water useage, there appears to be someone living at this property even though a Certificate of Occupancy has not been issued at this time.
The Golden Isles Homeowners Association Architectural Committee reviewed the updated plans and approved the variance request.    

________________________________________________________________
III.
DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

________________________________________________________________

DEVELOPMENT DETAILS:      

The applicant’s application package depicts the following:

The applicant’s property survey shows the current conditions at the property:

1. An existing 3,604.36 square foot single-family home.

2. An existing 874 square foot driveway and courtyard.

3. An existing 607.60 square foot side yard walkway.

4. An existing 334 square foot covered porch and patio.

5. An existing 384.90 square foot rear wood deck.
6. An existing 1,605.63 square foot pool and patio area.

7. A total existing/proposed pervious area of 4,537.41 square feet or 39.45 percent.
The plans submitted do not include total landscaped area.  Although the 384.90 square foot rear wood deck is considered pervious, it is not considered landscaping.  Therefore, the actual landscaping provided is 4,152.51 square feet or 36.19 percent.
The applicant’s site plan proposes to retain the existing improvements performed without permits and provide only the 36.19 percent existing landscaped area.
IV.        INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEW SUMMARY

The Building Division indicated that a Certificate of Occupancy has not been issued for this property due to the work performed without permits and that all permit applications for this property are currently on hold until the issue is resolved. 

The City Engineer indicated the new stormwater calculations due to the increased impervious area were compliant with City Code.

The Code Enforcement Division indicated that there had not been a Notice of Violation issued.

V.
APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES

Section 32-384(a)(1) of the Zoning and Land Development Code requires that the minimum amount of required landscape area for all single-family detached residential uses be 50 percent, with at least 15 percent in the rear yard.
Pursuant to the above referenced provision, the applicant is required to maintain 50% landscaped area.  The applicant proposes to retain 36.19 % landscaped area resulting in a deficiency of 13.81 % caused by the 
developer adding walks and decking which were not permitted by Code, therefore requiring a variance from the landscape requirement.  

VI.
STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant’s proposal does not meet the City’s Code requiring all single-family homes to maintain a minimum of 50 % landscaped area on-site.  The applicant’s property was approved for minor development with a landscaped area of 50%.  The landscaped area on the property was reduced without building permits and, as a result, only 36.19 % of the property remains landscaped.  The applicant does not propose to reduce the existing illegally constructed conditions on the property.  
________________________________________________________________

VII. REVIEW OF APPLICATION CRITERIA:
VARIANCE:

In review of applications for variances, the following standards shall be observed in making any decisions or recommendations:

Section 32-965 Variances:  A variance to the terms of this code that will not be contrary to the public interest where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the code will result in unnecessary and undue hardship may be granted by the City Commission in compliance with the requirements of this code.

(b) In order to authorize any variances to the terms of the City Code, it must be found that:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exists which are peculiar to the 
land, structure, or building involved, and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Inconsistent.   No special conditions and circumstances exists which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.  All single-family homes in this zoning district are required to have 50 % landscaping.
2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.   

Inconsistent.  The special conditions of this site plan were created by the applicant by increasing the non landscaped impervious area beyond the approved building permit or permitted by Code.  
3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same district.

Inconsistent.  The granting of a variance for the additional impervious area will confer on the applicant special privilege that is denied by the Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same district because all single-family homes in this zoning district are required to have 50 % landscaping.  
4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the Code and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Inconsistent.  Literal interpretation of the Code will not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and will not cause unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant because all single-family homes in this zoning district are required to have 50 % landscaping.   
5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   

Inconsistent.  The variance requested is not the minimum variance that will make possible reasonable use of the land or building.              
6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code.

Inconsistent.  The general intent of the Code is to require 50 % landscaping for all single-family homes in an effort to assist with better drainage, reduce stormwater runoff, and to promote the health of the environment and the aesthetics of the community.  The variance will not be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Code because the reduction in required landscaping is unnecessary and contrary to the established minimum Code standards.     
7. That such a variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Inconsistent.  The variance will be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare because the reduction in required landscaping reduces drainage, increases stormwater runoff, and does not promote the aesthetics of the community.     

______________________________________________________________ 
VIII. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the review criteria established in accordance with the Florida Statutes and Section 32-965 of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Code, the applicant’s request does not meet the criteria for granting a variance, as the applicant has not demonstrated any reasonable hardship.  Therefore, staff recommends denial of this application.  

Prepared By:  ___________________________

                        Shane Dixon, Associate Planner
________________________________________________________________ 
Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency Action

Suggested Motion:

I move to deny Application # 10-09-V requesting a variance from the minimum landscaping requirements in order to keep the existing impervious area of the property located at 636 Palm Drive and to remove unpermitted impervious area.
